
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

12 October 2018

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
22 October 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018 

5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers 

5 Engagement with Network Rail 
(A report by Andy Gutherson, County Commissioner for Economy 
and Place, which provides an update on the ongoing Network 
Rail/LCC relationships, the purpose of which is to provide 
strategic direction for the development and delivery of schemes 
which interact with the railway infrastructure of Lincolnshire)

13 - 20

6 Highways 2020 Update 
(A report by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure Commissioner, which 
provides an update on the work being carried out to replace the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance. The three contracts which form 
the Alliance are due to reach their full term on 31st March 2020)

21 - 24

7 Highways Future Operating Model Value for Money 
Assessment 
(A report by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure Commissioner, in 
connection with consideration of the value for money assessment 
for the New Highways Operating Model)

25 - 34

8 Effective Highways Communication 
(A report by Satish Shah, Network Manager, in connection with a 
review of the work being undertaken to enhance service users' 
experience with regards to the Highways and Transport services)

35 - 40

9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(A report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in connection with the 
latest update of the Committee's Work Programme)

41 - 48



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and 
E W Strengiel 
 
Councillor Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Sam Edwards (Major Schemes and 
Design Commissioner), Mark Heaton (Area Highways Manager (Grantham)), Matt 
Jones (Parking Services Manager), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), 
Ethan Thorpe (Communications) (Strategic Communications Lead), Vincent Van 
Doninck (Policy and Strategic Asset Manager) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
The meeting was informed that Councillor M A Griggs was no longer a member of the 
Committee and that therefore a vacancy existed on the Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs P Copper to the 
Committee, place of Councillor M A Griggs, for this meeting only. 
 
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor S P Roe stated that he would withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of item 21 as he owned land affected by the line of the proposed North 
Hykeham Relief Road. 
 
20     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 JULY 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2018, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to "Councillor B Adams" being 
added to the list of attendees at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
21     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Support Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT stated that a letter 
had been received from Jesse Norman MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
for the Department for Transport, stating that he would like to visit Lincolnshire. 
 
Officers announced that the County Council had been shortlisted for the Highway 
Excellence Awards in the Apprenticeship Category and for the Highways Future 
Operating Model. The Committee placed on record their appreciation to officers for 
this good news. 
 
22     NORTH HYKEHAM RELIEF ROAD 

 
(NOTE: Councillor S Roe declared a pecuniary interest as he owned land on the 
proposed line of the North Hykeham Relief Road and left the meeting while this item 
was considered). 
 
The Committee received a report in connection with the North Hykeham Relief Road 
aimed to complete the final phase of the circulatory around Greater Lincoln and North 
Hykeham, which was due to be considered by the Executive on 2 October 2018. 
 
The report sought to gain approval for the length and type of carriageway, prior to the 
completion of the Outline Business Case which was the key tool for justifying funding 
opportunities from government bodies such as the Department for Transport. 
 
Comments made by the Committee and the responses of
[...]
lenishing supplies 
as and when required. 
 
The Committee unanimously supported the recommendations detailed in the report 
to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 1. That the recommendations, detailed in the report, to the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, be supported. 
 
2. That the comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, be noted. 
 
25     CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017 TO 2018 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the Civil Parking Enforcement 
Annual Report 2017 to 2018 in accordance with the statutory guidance to Local 
Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions. 
 
Officers stated that the purpose of Civil Parking Enforcement was to ensure that 
traffic flowed well, that areas of non-compliance were being examined and that the 
statistical information helped to ensure that the right areas were being addressed. 
Officers stated that the Council was also working with the Police and that they were 
improving communication with the public to increase awareness. Officers stated that 

Page 9



6 

 
this was the first year a deficit had been recorded which meant that the public was 
becoming more aware of where Civil Parking Enforcement took place. 
 
Officers stated that more details about the reasons for the cancellation of a parking 
ticket would be provided in the annual report in the future. 
 
Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 In response to a question about the format of the report, officers stated that next 
year more information would be supplied about areas, the type of tickets issued, 
reasons for the cancellation of a ticket and more information published on-line 
which would help the public. 

 Traffic on the Brayford in Lincoln had increased. 

 Parking near schools was a problem for local residents. Officers stated that 
parking in the vicinity of schools was a loca
[...]
NE 2018) 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the performance of the highways 
service for the quarter April to June 2018. Officers stated that "increase" should 
replace "decrease" on page 282 of his report. 
 

Page 11



8 

 
Officers stated that, overall, the Council was performing at a high level on all the 
indicators, was doing well against other local authorities and that many other local 
authorities were visiting the Council as it was a lead authority. 
 
The Committee welcomed the improvement in the quality of pothole repairs and that 
contractors were engaging with the public. Officers stated that the surface testing 
was undertaken after repairs had taken place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and the comments made by officers be noted. 
 
28     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee's Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to 
a report on grass cutting and weed control being added to the programme for 
consideration on 10 December 2018. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 

Page 12



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 October 2018 

Subject: Engagement with Network Rail  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item provides an update on the ongoing Network Rail/LCC relationships, 
the purpose of which is to provide strategic direction for the development and 
delivery of schemes which interact with the railway infrastructure of Lincolnshire 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to seek assurance 
from Network Rail on the future relationship with LCC and our shared ability to 
deliver projects. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Network Rail is a key partner working with Lincolnshire County Council to manage 
the interfa
[...]
onsultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Not applicable 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Not applicable 
 

 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Account Plan 
 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Andy Gutherson, who can be contacted on 01522 
553093 or andy.gutherson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Network Rail 
LNE & EM 
Route 

Rob McIntosh 
Route Managing Director 
rob.mcintosh@networkrail.co.uk 
 

Paul McKeown 
Route Investment Director 
paul.mckeown@networkrail.co.uk 
 

Stephen Hind 
Route Enhancements Manager 
stephen.hind@networkrail.co.uk 
 

Lincolnshire 
County Council 

Keith Ireland 
Chief Executive 
Keith.ireland@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Andy Gutherson 
County Commissioner for Economy 
and Place 
andy.gutherson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Sam Edwards 
Major Schemes and Design 
Commissioner 
sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Account Plan 

This purpose of this plan to provide direction for the development and delivery of schemes which interact with the 

railway infrastructure.  The plan outlines the key decision makers, the governance by which decisions are made 

and the stakeholders who will we will need to engage with in the development each scheme and the documents 

driving the long terms strategies for both organisations. 

Contacts 

Reference documents 

4th Lincolnshire Local Transport Plan 2014-2023 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/transport-and-roads/strategy-and-

policy/local-transport-plan/34380.article 

Network Rail Route Studies 

East Midlands; North of England; East Coast 

https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-the-railway/long-term-planning/ 

Midlands Connect Strategy 

https://www.midlandsconnect.uk/
[...]
 18



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Scheme 
 
 
 

Network Rail 
Sponsor 

Funder AFC Lead 
Organisation 

Project 
Development 
Stage 

Timescales for 
completion 

Perceived 
Benefits  

Risks to 
delivery 

Commercial 
status 

RAG status 
(with corrective actions 
as necessary) 

Spalding 
Western 
Relief Road 
Section 5 
(Northern 
Link) 

David Smith Lincs CC  Network Rail  Aspirational 
construction 
completion by 
end of 
2023/start of 
2024 

Reduction in 
traffic 
congestion 
within 
Spalding and 
removing 
existing level 
crossings 

Very poor 
ground 
conditions 

 Early engagement is 
ongoing between LCC 
and NR regarding design 
and legal orders 

Grantham 
Southern 
Relief Road 

David Smith 
 
Simon 
Brunton 

GLLEP 
HE 
LCC 
Potential HCA 
Funding 

 LCC Detailed 
Design 

October 2022 Reduction in 
traffic 
congestion 
within 
Grantham 
and 
reductions in 
NR bridge 
strikes by 
HGVs 

Objections to 
statutory 
orders. 
 
Deed of 
Undertaking 
to be finalised 
prior to public 
enquiry 

 Legal Teams engaged 

 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 October 2018 

Subject: Highways 2020 Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on the work being carried out to replace the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance.  The three contracts which form the Alliance 
are due to reach their full term on 31st March 2020. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the work undertaken to date, the work proposed for the following period 
and propose any changes or additions for consideration. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
This report provides an update on the work to replace the current Highway Service 
Contracts that form the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance which are due to reach full 
term on 
[...]
 
experience within the existing Highways Alliance. These changes were discussed 
further at the Highways 2020 Meet the Buyer Day to ensure market understanding.  
A Traffic Signals Price list and Design Services Contract Price List have been 
developed. 
 
Reactive Service Incentivisation – The model has been documented within the 
specification and has been reviewed by both the Local Highway Teams and 
officers from Operational Asset Management. The model was tested at the Meet 
the Buyers Day and generally accepted. The only negative feedback related to 
budget control and the risk that LCC could not afford to meet its agreed Policy 
Timescales.  These concerns have been mitigated by the adoption of the revised 
Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan. This area will also form part of the 
negotiation process to allow potential contractors flexibility to offer the best solution 
for Lincolnshire.  
 
Performance – The working group have produced measures for all three 
contracts. These have been reviewed by the wider service. The Design Service 
measures have been adjusted to be more targeted to challenge both the mixed 
economy model (TSP) and the works completed within the top up arrangement 
away from Lincoln.  
 
Specification – A Lincolnshire specification has been adopted in one document 
which is a move away from our current position.  The reason for this is that 
Highways England will not be supporting the national specification document for 
Local Authorities in the future and it is believed that collating all the information in 
one document will be clearer for officer use.  
 

Page 22



Procurement – The final procurement strategy was produced working with the 
central LCC Procurement and Commercial team. The strategy was reviewed by 
Pinsent Masons.  The document gives further clarity on the Quality / Price aspects 
of the contract and defines negotiation points within the procurement route.  
 
Work planned for the next period includes:- 
 

 Evaluate the completed Selection Questionnaires 

 Prepare for the Invitation to Tender stage of the process 

 Further detailed work including a trial of the incentivised MMT proposal 
 
 

2. Conclusion 
 
The project continues to run on target having now reached the Selection 
Questionnaire phase.   
  
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A full Project Risk Analysis has been completed and is reviewed as part of the 
project work. 

 
 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Paul Rusted, who can be contacted on 01522 553071 or 
paul.rusted@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Highways & Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 October 2018 

Subject: 
Highways Future Operating Model Value for Money 
Assessment  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report describes the progress with the Value for Money Assessments 
carried out for all of the elements of the Highways Future Operating Model. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members are asked to note the progress made with the Value for Money 
Assessments and suggest any changes or improvements that are required to 
the Assessments. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

This report describes the process for Value for Money (VfM) Assessments which 
was introduced as part of the Highways Future Operating Model (FOM) for 
Lincolnshire County Council’s highways services. The FOM resulted from an 
Outline Business Case (OBC) completed in August 2015 and a subsequent Full 
Business Case (FBC) completed in March 2016.  The FOM was introduced fully in 
March 2017. 
 
The OBC, FBC and subsequent FOM evolved through a number of iterations and 
challenges to form the final proposal and approach. It was a timely and appropriate 
response to the drive for economies and improved efficiency and offered a 
thoughtful response to the reductions in central government funding. 
 
The Fundamental Budget Review and the Financial Challenge resulted in the 
identification of savings in core highways functions. These savings, whilst 
considered in broad terms, lacked detailed definition and analysis of the 
implications for the service and the assets. The development of the FBC inherited, 
assessed and extended these savings as part of the comprehensive review. 
 
The benefits identified within the FBC were both reasonable and significant 
although the proposed approach reduced the agility and responsiveness of the 
existing service as an inevitable result of the reduced resources available to 
deliver.  The original proposals have been adjusted to reflect aspirations for the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



level of service.  There has been little or no discernible impact on overall 
performance; in fact, many services areas have experienced a performance 
improvement with one or two exceptions which are the subject of Improvement 
Plans.  
 
The FOM introduced a simplified, leaner structure, with greater focus and 
accountability than the previous Division-based model. It also provided a robust 
platform for additional consolidations and operational savings, once the new 
baseline had been established. 
 
The FOM was designed to include the core tenets of "best practice commissioning" 
from the outset and Proving Services (Cranfield) were commissioned to review the 
FOM against the key principles and philosophies as defined by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance & Accounting (CIPFA) and the Centre for Public 
Innovation (CPI)1. 
 
The Future Operating Model was developed on the basis of, 
 

1. Simplifying the operating structures. 
 

2. Improving processes consistency and compliance.  
 

3. Improving resources management and utilisa
[...]
 background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 44

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

22 OCTOBER 2018 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Engagement with Network Rail Network Rail Annual engagement session with 
Network Rail which will include 
details of network performance 
and discussion of any key issues 
or concerns in Lincolnshire. 
 

Highways 2020 Update  Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Update on progress towards 
replacement arrangements for 
Highways 2020. 

New Highways Operating 
Model VfM Assessment 

Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Consideration of the value for 
money assessment for the New 
Highways Operating Model. 

Effective Highways 
Communication 

Satish Shah, Network Manager Review of the work being 
undertaken to enhance service 
users' experience with regards to 
the Highways and Transport 
services. 

 

10 DECEMBER 2018 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Quarter 2 Performance Report 
(1 July to 30 September 2018) 

Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 
 

Review of the Key Performance 
and Customer Satisfaction 
Information. 

Lincoln Transport Strategy Sam Edwards, Major Schemes 
and Design Commissioner 
 
 

 

Boston Transport Strategy 
Progress Report 

Sam Edwards, Major Schemes 
and Design Commissioner 
 

Review of the progress for the 
Boston Transport Strategy. 

Lincolnshire Connected  Vanessa Strange, Accessibility 
and Growth Manager; Ian 
Kitchen, Transport Policy 
Manager 

Update on the work being 
undertaken in relation to future 
infrastructure requirements.   

Highways Grass Cutting and 
Control of Weeds Update 

Paul Little, Highway Asset 
Manager 

Review of the current 
arrangements for Gras
[...]
d 
Place Based Transport 
Strategies development.  

 
 
Items to be programmed 

 

 A46 Dunholme / Welton Roundabout scheme 

 Midlands Connect Update 

 Review of Cycling Strategy 

Page 46



 

 Local Transport Plan 

 Coastal Highway – Teresa James, Senior Project Leader – Review of the first phase of 
work and initial report on possible options. 

 Review of the Lincolnshire 'Bus Strategy' 

 Passenger Transport Strategy 

 Re-consideration of the Speed Management in Lincolnshire Scrutiny Review - 
(20mph Limits and Zones) – To be reviewed once additional information is received from 
Government.  

 Midlands Connect Sub National Transport Body 

Other 
 

 A CCTV Pilot Scheme Working Group will commence in April 2019 and report back to 
the Committee in late 2019. 

 
 
 
For more information about the work of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
please contact Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer on 01522 552102 or by e-mail at 
daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 47

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX B 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

DEC REF MATTERS FOR 
DECISION 

DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

          

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018
	5 Engagement with Network Rail
	Appendix A - NR-LCC Account Plan

	6 Highways 2020 Update
	7 Highways Future Operating Model Value for Money Assessment
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Effective Highways Communication
	9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors W J Aron, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs J Brockway, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Georgina 
Statham (Highways Liaison Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Satish 
Shah (Highways Network Manager)

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillors B Adams, C J T H Brewis and S P Roe.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor W J Aron to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor B Adams, for this meeting only and had appointed 
Councillor Mrs P Cooper to the vacancy until further notice.

30    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations made at this stage of the meeting.

31    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2018

ESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record subject to Mark Heaton's job title being amended to "Programme 
Leader Surfacing and Patching"; "Councillor Mrs P Copper" being amended to  
"Councillor Mrs P Cooper" minute 18) and "Highways Agency" being amended to 
"Highways England" (minute 23).



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2018

32    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

No announcements were made.

33    ENGAGEMENT WITH NETWORK RAIL

The Committee received a report in connection with ongoing Network Rail/County 
Council relationships the purpose of which was to provide strategic direction for the 
development and delivery of schemes which interacted with the railway infrastructure 
of Lincolnshire.

Paul McKeown, Route Investment Director, Network Rail, attended the meeting and 
responded to questions from the Committee.

 Paul McKeown stated that it was hoped to start construction of the Brayford 
Footbridge on 29 October 2018 and added that objections were being 
examined. He stated that any costs associated with the diversion of the foul 
arising main would be met by Network Rail.

 The visit by Network Rail to Spalding to discuss various issues in connection 
with the Spalding Western Relief Road Section 5 (Northern Link) had been 
welcomed. Paul McKeown stated that Network Rail welcomed the opportunity to 
meet Local Authorities and other partners to discuss and resolve problems.

 Proposals to construct two new bridges over the Lincoln to Nottingham railway 
line as part of the Western Growth Corridor project would have implications for 
transport in the City of Lincoln. Officers stated that the Western Growth Corridor 
was a City of Lincoln Council project and the County Council and Network Rail 
would be consultees on the planning application which was expected in 
November 2018. Officers stated that any new crossing of the Lincoln to 
Nottingham railway line would be considered as part of the wider traffic network 
and that the implications of any crossings could be considered as part of the 
Lincoln Transport Strategy. Simon McKeown stated that Network Rail had 
consultations with the City of Lincoln similar to those which took place with other 
local authorities.

 The Langwith level crossing's surface on the A158 was not smooth and this 
route formed part of the Coastal Highway. Paul McKeown stated that he would 
ask Network Rail's Head of Maintenance to investigate this matter, adding that 
Network Rail was required to follow many maintenance standards and any work 
carried out was dependent on the availability of funding and priorities. 

 The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT expressed 
disappointment about the relationship between Network Rail and the County 
Council, highlighting specific issues arising from the development of the 
Grantham Southern Relied Road and the Lincoln Eastern Bypass. He was 
frustrated because basic administrative procedures had not been followed and 
added that the issues could have been resolved earlier.

 Paul McKeown acknowledged the issues raised by Executive Councillor R G 
Davies and accepted the need to make improvements.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2018

Paul McKeown was thanked for his attendance and contribution.

RESOLVED

That Paul McKeown's responses to comments and questions by the 
Committee be noted and actioned where appropriate.

34    HIGHWAYS 2020 UPDATE

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the work being carried 
out to replace the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 Had officers noticed any cost savings in the contract preparations? Officers 
stated the contract specification had been updated to meet EU legislation and 
savings might be achieved in the tendering process. An example was given of 
potential savings by the stockpiling of materials for reuse at three locations in 
the county.

 With Highways England not supporting the national specification document for 
Local Authorities in the future could this lead to disparity of outcomes between 
counties? Officers stated that the Highways Standards Group was examining 
performance, materials and in the case of the latter, officers were examining 
materials lasting 20 to 25 years for value for money purposes.

 What steps was the Council taking to ensure the KPIs were obtainable? Officers 
stated the Council was discussing KPIs with their partners/suppliers and that a 
performance level for Lincolnshire was being examined. Value for money was 
also being tested with the market.

 The interest being shown by potential tenderers was welcomed and should lead 
to competitive tenders being received.

Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that the preparations to replace the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance had been very detailed, expressed pleasure with the 
response from the market and stated that the process was proceeding well.

The preparations for the new contract were welcomed by the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report, the comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, 
be noted.

35    HIGHWAYS FUTURE OPERATING MODEL VALUE FOR MONEY 
ASSESSMENT

The Committee received a report describing the progress with the Value for Money 
Assessments carried out for all of the elements of the Highways Future Operating 



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2018

Model following the Fundamental Budget Review and the Financial Challenge which 
had resulted in the need to identify savings in core highway functions.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 The report showed that the Council was performing well in comparison with 
other Councils.

 It would be useful if the Committee could scrutinise the action plans to get some 
idea of those areas where improvements could be made. Officers stated that 
they would examine producing action plans for consideration by the Committee 
at a future meeting.

Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that the Value for Money Assessments 
helped the Council to manage the highways service, that communication by the 
Council with Parish Councils could be expensive depending on the service provided 
and that more money allocated for this area meant less money spent on other areas 
of the highway's budget.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, be 
noted.

36    EFFECTIVE HIGHWAYS COMMUNICATION

The Committee received a report on the measures being taken to improve 
communication in the highways service and officers demonstrated the FixMyStreet 
website.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 Could more information be provided to the public and Members on the 
timescale for repairs? Officers stated that the current system only allowed a 
generic response to be provided and agreed to investigate the specific issue 
raised by Councillor E W Strengiel.

 Officers stated that it was important for the public to communicate with their 
local highway's office through the Customer Services Centre if they wanted a 
more detailed response.

 The new system of reporting faults was welcomed and some Parish Councils 
had stated that they were pleased to have a copy of the Winter Maintenance 
and Highways Asset Management Plans.

 Quoting the street name seemed to get around the problem of reporting 
incidents involving trees.

 It was important for highways to comment on planning applications and it was 
agreed to examine highway's feedback on planning applications at the next 
Member Engagement meeting.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2018

 The request for grit bins by Parish Councils was an issue in some cases. 
Officers stated that the deadline for Parish Councils to respond to 
requests/removal of grit bins had been extended to the end of November 2018 
(originally end of October 2018) and they would speak to Councillor Mrs W 
Bowkett about the issues she had raised about her area. 

 Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that regular updates were sent to 
Parish Councils and stated that it was important that Parish Councils kept the 
County Council updated of any administrative changes because communication 
was an issue. He stated that if a District Council area did not have any Parish 
Councils, e.g. the City of Lincoln, information was sent to the District Council 
and to all Members in that District.

 Parish Councils had responsibility for reporting any issues with grit bins in their 
areas.

The Chairman stated that the meetings between Members and the Highways 
Managers were welcomed and that the procedure for reporting highway faults would 
be examined at the next meeting.

The Chairman stated that Members had a tendency to email highway issues to the 
Customer Services Centre because it was a less complicated method of 
communication. Officers stated that Members should escalate feedback on the 
reported highway issues to Business Support if the Highways Manager was not 
available.

Executive Councillor R G Davies stated that a follow up report on FixMyStreet would 
be submitted to the Committee in six months following the winter period.

RESOLVED

(a) That the review of highways communication be noted and that the comments 
made by the Committee and the responses of officers, be noted.

(b) That the reporting of highway faults by Members and highway comments on 
planning applications be considered at the next Member Engagement meeting.

(c) That a further report on FixMyStreet be submitted to the Committee in six months 
following the winter.

37    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated as follows:-

The addition of the Western Growth Corridor (in the Local Transport Strategy) to the 
meeting on 10 December 2018



6
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2018

Cycling Strategy to be scheduled at the next meeting

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm


